

#### DEPARTMENT OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

# **DAVID Y. IGE**GOVERNOR

#### **DOUGLAS S. CHIN** ATTORNEY GENERAL

For Immediate Release August 23, 2017

News Release 2017-110

#### STATE RESPONDS TO MCDERMOTT APPEAL

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. NATURE OF THE CASE/ PLAINTIFFS' ALLEGED FACTS	2
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	3
C. RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	4
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
V. ARGUMENT	6
A. This Case is About Plaintiffs' Demands For Public School Facilities That Satisfy Their Own Subjective Standards; It is <i>Not</i> About the Adequacy of Public School Educational Curriculum or Instruction In Hawai'i	6
B. Plaintiffs' Lawsuit Violates the Separation of Powers Doctrine	7
The Appropriation of Funds to the Department of Education Is A Non-Justiciable Political Question for the Legislature	7
The Department of Education's Budgetary and Funding Decisions Are     Non-Justiciable Political Questions for the Executive Branch	9
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Assert A Cognizable Constitutional Claim Upon Which Relief Could Be Granted	11
1. No Fundamental Right Has Been Infringed In This Case	11
Plaintiffs Are Not Members of A Suspect Class, Such That Heightened     Judicial Scrutiny Applies	15
3. There Is A Rational Basis for the Decisions Made by the Legislature And Executive Agencies With Respect to Campbell High School	16
VI. CONCLUSION	18
STATEMENT OF DELATED CASES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## <u>CASES</u>:

Baehr v. Lewin, 74 Haw. 530, 852 P.2d 44 (1993)	12
Board of Educ. of State of Hawai'i v. Waihee, 70 Haw. 253, 768 P.2d 1279 (1989)	8, 9
County of Hawai 'i v. Ala Loop Homeowners, 123 Hawai 'i 391, 235 P.3d 1103 (2010)	12
Daoang v. Dept. of Educ., 63 Haw. 501, 630 P.2d 629 (1981)	16
F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	16, 17
In re Estate of Rogers, 103 Hawai'i 275, 81 P.3d 1190 (2003)	5
In re Herrick, 82 Hawai'i 329, 922 P.2d 942 (1996)	12
KNG Corp. v. Kim, 107 Hawai'i 73, 110 P.3d 397 (2005)	12
Makanui v. Dept. of Educ., 6 Haw.App. 397, 721 P.2d 165 (App. 1986)	15
Nagle v. Board of Educ., 63 Haw. 389, 629 P.2d 109 (1981)	15, 16
Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	11, 16
Rose v. Council for Better Educ., Inc., 790 S.W.2d 186 (Ky. 1989)	14
San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	. 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>UPW, AFSCME, Local 646 v. Yogi</i> , 101 Hawaiʻi 46, 62 P.3d 189 (2002)	13
Wong v. Board of Regents, UH, 62 Haw. 391, 616 P.2d 201 (1980)	8
Wright v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. 111 Hawaiʻi 401, 142 P.3d 265 (2006)	5

CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, LEG. HISTORY, and SESSION LAWS:
Haw. Const. Art. X, § 1
Haw. Const. Art. X, § 3
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 26-8
Comm. Whole Rep. No. 6, in <i>Proceedings of the Constitutional Convention of Hawaii of 1978</i> , at 1006
2017 Haw. Sess. L. Act 49 8
LEGAL TREATISES
Nowak, Rotunda & Young, Constitutional Law 102 (3d ed. 1986)
